

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:
Segregated Account of Ambac
Assurance Corporation:

Ted Nickel and Office of the
Commissioner of Insurance,
Petitioners-Respondents,
Ambac Assurance,
Interested Party-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2014AP002033

v.

FFI Fund Ltd., FYI Ltd., Olifant
Fund, Ltd., Axonic Capital LLC,
Axonic Credit Opportunities Master
Fund LP and OC 523 Master Fund
LTD,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Nature of the Case and Statement of Facts	5
II. Procedural Status of the Case	11
III. Disposition in the Circuit Court	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Circuit Court Prejudiced the Senior Certificate Holders by Issuing a Final Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction Affecting Substantive Rights of Strangers to the Rehabilitation Proceedings with No More Process Than a Motion and Hearing on 30-Days’ Notice	17
A. Uninsured Certificate Holders Are Strangers to the Rehabilitation Proceedings	18
B. The Order Lacked a Statutory Basis and Ignored Applicable Requirements for Obtaining the Relief Sought	18
C. Prior Decisions Related to the Ambac Segregated Account Do Not Govern the Interpretation of the PSA	23
D. The Circuit Court’s Failure to Require the Rehabilitator to Observe Wisconsin Law Prejudiced the Senior Certificate Holders	27

II.	The Circuit Court’s Errors in the Process of Contract Construction Warrant Reversal.....	28
A.	The Doctrine of Contractual Integration Under New York Law Required the Circuit Court to Consider the Prospectus Supplement.....	29
B.	The Circuit Court Erred When It Considered Extrinsic Information Not Even in the Record After Finding No Contract Ambiguity.....	39
III.	The PSA Does Not Allow Reimbursement to Ambac of Principal Losses from the Interest Waterfall.....	44
A.	The Plain Language of the Transaction Documents’ Waterfall Provisions Requires Payment of Interest Before Reimbursement of Ambac for Principal Payments.	44
B.	The Circuit Court’s Decision Ignores the PSA’s Priority System with Respect to “Realized Losses” and Improperly Elevates Ambac’s Subrogation Rights.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	57
	CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. §809.19(12)(f)	58
	CERTIFICATION AS TO DELIVERY OF INTERESTED PARTIES-APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DaCruz-Crossely v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Mass. 2013)	38
<i>Dalton v. Meister</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 303, 267 N.W.2d 326 (1978) ...	20, 21
<i>Dieter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 2000 WI 45, 234 Wis. 2d 670, 610 N.W.2d 832	3, 4
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Basten</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 74, 549 N.W.2d 690 (1996)	22
<i>Hatch v. Hatch</i> , 2007 WI App 136, 302 Wis. 2d 215, 733 N.W.2d 648	41
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	2
<i>Hoelt v. Friedli (In re Estate of Friedli)</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 178, 473 N.W.2d 604 (Ct. App. 1991)	43
<i>In re Trusteeship Created by Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005– 2</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2494, 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014)	22, 34-38, 48
<i>In re Rehabilitation of the Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-325-bbc (W.D. Wis. July 8, 2013)	26
<i>Kennedy v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 712 (App. Div. 1994)	41
<i>Kocken v. Wis. Council 40</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828	1, 3, 4
<i>Macy’s, Inc. v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 989 N.Y.S.2d 238 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	41
<i>Mazzola v. County of Suffolk</i> , 143 A.D.2d 734, 735 (N.Y. App. Div., 2d Dept. 1988)	30

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 927 N.Y.2d 517 (Sup. Ct. 2011)	35-38
<i>McDonough Caperton Shepherd Grp., Inc. v. Acad. of Med., Cleveland</i> , Nos. 89-3045, 89-3163, 888 F.2d 1392, 1989 WL 128675 (6th Cir. Oct. 30, 1989) (unpublished)	27
<i>Merco Distrib. Corp. v. O & R Engines, Inc.</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 792, 239 N.W.2d 97 (1976)	40
<i>Nickel v. Assured Guaranty Corp. (In re Rehabilitation of Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.)</i> , No. 2011AP1486, 2013 WI App 138, 351 Wis. 2d 681, 840 N.W.2d 137, 2013 WL 5745987 (Oct. 24, 2013) (unpublished)	24, 25
<i>Nickel v. Wells Fargo Bank (In re Rehab. of Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.)</i> , 2013 WI App 129, 351 Wis. 2d 539, 841 N.W.2d 482.....	10, 12, 23, 24
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Coop. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	20
<i>Richied v. D.H. Blair & Co.</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 25 (App. Div. 2000)	42, 48
<i>R/S Assocs. v. N.Y. Job Dev. Auth.</i> , 771 N.E.2d 240 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2002)	30
<i>Smith v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> , No. 10-14700, 2012 WL 1444636 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2012)	35-36
<i>State v. CGIP Lake Partners, LLP</i> , 2013 WI App 122, 351 Wis. 2d 100, 839 N.W.2d 136.....	40, 43
<i>State v. Madlock</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 324, 602 N.W.2d 104 (Ct. App. 1999)	43
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8058, 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	37-38
<i>This is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998)	32

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP, 785 F. Supp. 2d 188
(S.D.N.Y. 2011) 31-33, 35, 38, 49-51, 55, 56

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fin. Sec. Assurance Inc., 504 Fed.
App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2012) 31-33, 35, 38, 49-51, 53, 55, 56

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 645.04 25

Wis. Stat. § 645.05(1) 1, 19, 20

Wis. Stat. § 645.33(5) 24

Wis. Stat. § 806.04 1,19,22

Wis. Stat. § 809.234

Wis. Stat. § 813.05(1) 20
